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MR. SPEAKER: Please put your question. Please allow him to answer wer it yourself.
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SHRI M. RAM GOPAL REDDY:
Mr. Speaker, Sir, the Minister has been telling several times that a Committee has decided like this. I wnnt to know whether, whatever the Committee has decided is final or is the Minister going to have a look at it and making the necessary changes on account of his own experience?

PROF. MAOHU DANDAVATE: Nothing is final in this life. Whatever is mnsidered by the Commi1tee is nlwn:vs subject to review and, after all, the Sovereign House has the Sovereign right to make suggestions and, in the light of those suggestions. every proposition recommended by the Committee will be reviewed.

Volunteers Working as Booking Clerks etc.

*926. SHRI SOMNATH CHATTER-
JEE: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) w!iether it is a fact that several members of the staff are working a::;
"volunteers'' ns Booking Clerks, Ticket C<1llPctors. etc., on an ad /we l>asls:

(b) if so, the number of such pt·rsons employed in each railway a11d the remuneration granted to them, zone-wise;

(c) whether such practice infring .. ·s the principle of "equal pay for equal work" and is an unfair labour practice; and
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Cd) whether such staft ~ave been properly trained £or carrym~ out the job for the posts in which t!'l.ey are
\vorking?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(PH.OF. MADHU DANDAVATE): (a)
'Yes, Sir. A few such staff are deployed outside their duty hours.

( b) Information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the House.

(c) No, Sir, as the persons :who volunteer are utilised only for certain simple items of work.

(d) Elementary training on main-
tcnanct· of simple accounts is imparted tu employees engaged as Booking Clerks. Those who are engaged ln Ticket Checking are also given training in ticket checking under a Travelling Ticket Examiner.

SHRI SOMNATH CHATTERJEE:
Sir, may I know since when this system has been introduced and in which Railways'! You may not have the information now with regard to part ( d) of the question.

I want to know wh.v such a decision was takl'n to give extra work to some of the employees on the so-called
\'olnntarv basis. This is very important. . What is the basis for this?

PROl<'. MADHU DANDAVATE: As far as tlw year in which the scheme was introduced is concerned. if I remember aright. it was in the year 1970.
<Interruptions).

SHRI CHITTA BASU: In 1917!

PROF. MADHU nANDAVATE: The scheme was introduced in the year
l !l70 for 1he first time-not 1917
Russian Revolution year-and sinc 1~
that year, this scheme is under implementation. Though in part (b) I said that information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the House. part of the information is already available and I am prepared to shart;
the same with the hon. Me~bei: ..
North-east Frontier, Southern Railway zone, Central zone and in all these, we have some information. In North-east frontier, three retired employees have been deputed to sell platform tickets on payment of Re. 1 per hour.
In southern Railway zone no staff is utilised as booking clerks. 223 members were engaged purely on voluntary basis for ticket checking at Rs. 5 per day and in Central Railway zone 21 ministerial staff have been engaged as booking clerks on a honorarium of Rs. 2 per hour and 36 staff in a month on an average are employed for ticket checking,

SHRI SOMNATH CHATTERJEE:
Sir the Minister dOes not tell us the rationale behind this. Why was this done; if there are jobs to be done. why not new persons be recruited OJ' employed and why should somebody be picked up or chosen among the staff to do this work voluntarily when we have got so many unemployed people? I would like to know the rationale behind it. Why in some cases it has been done.

PROF, MADHU DANDAVATll:
have not answered that because initially he did not ask a supplementary.
Having asked that question, I will Teply that also. As far as this type of voluntary work is concerned, that work is not conducted as a regular work throughout. Especially on the suburban routes, there are certain peak hours in which only a small amount nf extra work is involved, but that is such an important part of the entirP work that if some additional work is given to some people on voluntary basis, on some honorarium, there is ~ome relief to the staff. There is not en'Ough accommodation for the regular employees to be taken up for the work to be given to them through-ou1 the day. But there is a peak period ::ind peak hours during whkh some work ii; to be given .... (Interruptions) . As far as the Railway Ministry is concerned, it is open for
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:M hOurs. Now, as far as this voluntary work is concerned, we find that it is quite paying ana. sometimes some of the daughters and sons of the railway employees get some benefit and that augments their income. Similarly, some pf the poor sections who want some complementary income, are already working in certain offices and after their roster duty is over, if they want to take up some work, they are also given the work. Some sections of the students who want voluntary help in this type of work in the peak-hours, are coming forward with Welfare Organisation help. Therefore, we are giving this type of voluntary work.
There is no violation.

SHRI SOMNATH CHATTERJEE:
Giving work to the sons and daughters is different. But out of the staff only some of them are given the work.
But the students are not the staff.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE:
told you that there are three categories. Some of the railway staff are given this additional work. Some of them are the sons and daughters of 1.he railway staff and they are 'also given this work. Some of the Government employees working outside the Railways are also given this additional work. Some of the studf>nts who come forward for this type of work are also given the work.
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